No. ____(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GARY DUBOSE TERRY,

Petitioner,

ν.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of Corrections, and MICHAEL STEPHAN, Warden, Broad River Correctional Institution,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH FRANKLIN-BEST Elizbeth Franklin-Best, P.C. 2725 Devine Street Columbia, S.C. 29205 (803) 445-1333 elizabeth@franklinbestlaw.com Hannah Freedman
Counsel of Record
Brendan Van Winkle
Justice 360
900 Elmwood Avenue
Suite 200
Columbia, S.C. 29201
hannah@justice360sc.org
brendan@justice360sc.org

Counsel for Gary D. Terry

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
A. 1997 Trial and Death Sentence3
B. Terry's Direct Appeal and PCR Proceeding6
C. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings7
1. The New Evidence Terry's Jury Never Heard
2. The Proceedings Below
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION15
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Panel's Decision Threatens to Erode this Court's Precedent and the Standard Dictated by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56
A. Under the Familiar Summary Judgment Standard, Terry's Habeas Corpus Petition and the State's Response to It Raised Disputed Questions of Material Fact
B. The Panel's Decision Renders <i>Martinez</i> Inapplicable in Circumstances Where Trial Counsel's Ineffectiveness Is Not Evident on the Face of the State-Court Record
CONCLUSION22
APPENDIX
Appendix A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (May 5, 2021)

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Appendix B, District Court Order and Opinion Granting the State's Motion for Summary	
Judgment and Denying Habeas Corpus (Sept. 26, 2019)	. 42a
Appendix C, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying	
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (June 2, 2021)	. 77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
Agosto v. INS, 436 U.S. 748 (1978)	18
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	17
Andrus v. Texas, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	
Ard v. Catoe, 642 S.E.2d 590 (S.C. 2007)	3
Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	
Bowers v. McFadden, 153 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D.S.C. 2015)	
Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	
Davila v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	
Detrich v. Ryan, 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) (plurality op.)	15
Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes, 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	19
Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	21
Ramirez v. Ryan, 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019)	
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	19
Shinn v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2620 (2021) (mem.)	16
State v. Terry, 529 S.E.2d 274 (S.C. 2000)	3, 6
Stokes v. Stirling, 10 F.4th 236(4th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	3
Terry v. State, 714 S.E.2d 326 (S.C. 2011)	6
Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	
Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	
United States v. Diebold, Inc., 369 U.S. 654 (1962) (per curiam)	

vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Figgins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) (per curiam)	2
Vinston v. Pearson, 683 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
STATUES AND RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	13
ed. R. Civ. Pro. 56	17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	,
merican Bar Association, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counse in Death Penalty Cases (1989)	
Oregon and South Carolina Execute Killers, N.Y. Times, Sept. 7, 1996, at A11	3
